

No. 06-11206

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEONDERY CHAMBERS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF OF THE PETITIONER

PHILIP J. KAVANAUGH
FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF
ILLINOIS

JULIE MORIAN
650 Missouri Avenue
East St. Louis, IL 62201
(618) 482-9050

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN
UNIVERSITY
SUPREME COURT PRACTICUM
357 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

Counsel for Petitioner

July 30, 2008

ROBERT N. HOCHMAN *
BRIAN D. RUBENS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

JEFFREY T. GREEN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. FAILURE-TO-REPORT ESCAPE IS NOT A VIOLENT FELONY BECAUSE IT DOES NOT INVOLVE PURPOSEFUL, VIOLENT AND AGGRESSIVE CON- DUCT.....	14
A. The Inaction Essential To Commit Failure-To-Report Escape Is Too Unlike The Enumerated Offenses To Be A Violent Felony	14
B. Any Possibility That Harm To Others Could Occur If Law Enforcement Officials Attempt To Arrest A Failure- To-Report Escapee Does Not Transform The Crime Into A Violent Felony	19
II. FAILURE-TO-REPORT ESCAPE IS NOT A VIOLENT FELONY BECAUSE IT IS NOT A PROPERTY CRIME	27
A. The Residual Subclause Of The ACCA Encompasses Only Crimes Targeting Property.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. Failure-To-Report Escape Is Not A Property Crime	33
III. LIMITING THE RESIDUAL SUBCLAUSE TO PROPERTY CRIMES THAT INVOLVE PURPOSEFUL, VIOLENT AND AGGRESSIVE CONDUCT DURING THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE PROMOTES CONSISTENT APPLICATION OF THE ACCA IN FUTURE CASES	34
IV. EVEN IF THE DEGREE OF RISK OF HARM PLAYS SOME ROLE IN DETERMINING WHAT IS A “VIOLENT FELONY,” THE ABSENCE OF ANY DATA REGARDING THE RISK EXCLUDES FAILURE-TO-REPORT ESCAPE FROM THE ACCA	41
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	15
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	29
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1581 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	22, 29
<i>Gaskin v. State</i> , 869 So. 2d 646 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004).....	24
<i>James v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1586 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 750 (2008).....	41
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	40
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958).....	43
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	29
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	23, 29
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	29
<i>People v. Bowden</i> , 730 N.E.2d 128 (Ill. App. Ct. 2000).....	3
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> , 310 N.W.2d 860 (Mich. Ct. App. 1981).....	24
<i>People v. Miller</i> , 509 N.E.2d 807 (Ill. App. Ct. 1987).....	24
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	7
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	40
<i>Spakes v. State</i> , 913 S.W.2d 597 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996).....	24
<i>Spano v. Perini Corp.</i> , 250 N.E.2d 31 (N.Y. 1969).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967).....	15
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 711 A.2d 669 (Vt. 1998).....	24
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 781 P.2d 306 (N.M. Ct. App. 1989)	24
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970).....	24
<i>Ex parte United States</i> , 242 U.S. 27 (1916)..	40
<i>United States v. Atl. Research Corp.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2331 (2007)	30
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980).....	24
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 310 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2002).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 333 U.S. 483 (1948).....	40
<i>United States v. Gosling</i> , 39 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>United States v. Portillo-Vega</i> , 478 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1442 (2008)	24
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008).....	43
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	22
<i>Wash. State Dep't of Social & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003).....	13
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

STATUTES	Page
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 2185 (repealed 1986)	31
18 U.S.C. § 751	4
§ 924	<i>passim</i>
§ 1115	16
§ 1365(a).....	16
§ 3146	4
26 U.S.C. § 7202	22
31 U.S.C. § 5313	22
§ 5316	22
§ 5322(a).....	22
Ala. Code § 13A-10-32	4
§ 14-8-42	4
Alaska Stat. § 11.56.310	4
§ 11.56.335.....	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-2501(4)	5
Cal. Penal Code § 4530	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-8-201(2).....	24
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-169	4
§ 53a-170	4
Fla. Stat. § 944.40	4
§ 945.091(4)	4
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-10-52(a)	4
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/31-6(a).....	4
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/110-2	26
5/110-4	26
730 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/5-7-1	27
Ind. Code § 35-44-3-5(c)	4
Iowa Code § 719.4.....	4
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3809(b)(2)	5
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 520.010(5).....	5
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:110	4
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 268, § 16.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Md. Code Ann. Crim. Law § 9-404	4
§ 9-405	4
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A, § 755	4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.193	4
Minn. Stat. § 609.485	5
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-9-45.....	4
§ 97-9-49.....	4
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 575.200	4
§ 575.220.....	4
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-7-306(2)	4
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-908.....	4
§ 28-912.....	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 212.090	4
§ 212.095.....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 148-45	4
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-08-05.....	4
§ 12.1-08-06.....	4
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 642:6.....	4
§ 651:24.....	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:29-5	4
N.Y. Penal Law § 205.10.....	4
§ 205.15.....	4
§ 205.16.....	4
§ 205.17.....	4
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2921.34.....	4
Ore. Rev. Stat. § 162.165	4
§ 162.205.....	4
18 Pa. Con. Stat. § 5121	4
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-11A-2	4
§ 22-11A-2.1.....	4
§ 24-8-6.....	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-16-605.....	4
§ 39-16-609(a)	4
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 38.01(2).....	5
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 1501	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 946.42.....	4
§ 946.425.....	4
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-13-702	4
§ 7-16-309	4
§ 7-18-112	4

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. 2312, 99th Cong. (1986)	31, 32
H.R. 4768, 99th Cong. (1986).....	32
H.R. 4885, 99th Cong. (1986).....	32
H.R. 5484, 99th Cong. (1986).....	33
<i>Armed Career Criminal Legislation: Hearing on H.R. 4639 and H.R. 4768 Before the Subcomm. on Crime of the H. Comm. of the Judiciary, 99th Cong. (1986).....</i>	16, 18, 30
H.R. Rep. No. 99-849 (1986)	32, 33
132 Cong. Rec. H9479 (daily ed. Oct. 8, 1986)	33

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

2 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2001)....	18, 30
3 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003)	17, 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Model Penal Code § 220.1(1) (2008)	30
Model Penal Code § 222.1 (2008).....	30
Model Penal Code § 223.4 (2008).....	17, 29
U.S.S.G. (2007)	39
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>2002 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> (2002)	39
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>2007 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> (2007)	39
